

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/27/2018 12:17 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95262-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON PUBLIC EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Respondent,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE CENTER FOR CHILDHOOD DEAFNESS
AND HEARING LOSS, et al.,

Respondent,

and

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,

Petitioner.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON**

NANCY L. TALNER, #11196
talner@aclu-wa.org
DOUGLAS B. KLUNDER, #32987
klunder@aclu-wa.org
ACLU of Washington Foundation
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
American Civil Liberties Union of Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED BY *AMICUS*1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT2

 A. Article 1, Section 7 Applies to Disclosure of Personal
 Information in Public Records..... 2

 1. It Is Well-Established that Disclosure of Information
 Can Violate Privacy3

 2. People Do Not Lose Constitutional Privacy Simply
 Because Government Agencies Maintain Information
 About Them5

 3. This Court Need Not Decide the Scope of
 Constitutional Privacy in Public Records10

 B. Employee Birthdates Are Exempt from Public Disclosure
 as a Violation of the Employees’ Right to Privacy..... 12

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Allied Daily Newspapers v. Eikenberry</i> , 121 Wn.2d 205, 848 P.2d 1258 (1993).....	3, 5, 12
<i>Bainbridge Island Police Guild v. City of Puyallup</i> , 172 Wn.2d 398, 259 P.3d 190 (2011).....	8
<i>Bennett v. Smith Bundy Berman Britton, PS</i> , 176 Wn.2d 303, 291 P.3d 886 (2013).....	17
<i>Dawson v. Daly</i> , 120 Wn.2d 782, 845 P.2d 995 (1993)	13
<i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 132 Wn.2d 103, 937 P.2d 154 (1997).....	11
<i>Nissen v. Pierce County</i> , 183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015)	5, 6
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. University of Washington</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	17, 20
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)	7
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 160 Wn.2d 236, 156 P.3d 864 (2007)	7, 11, 12, 15
<i>State v. Myrick</i> , 102 Wn.2d 506, 688 P.2d 151 (1984).....	8
<i>Tacoma Public Library v. Woessner</i> , 90 Wn. App. 205, 951 P.2d 357 (1998).....	14
<i>Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000).....	10
<i>Washington Pub. Employees Ass’n v. Washington State Ctr. for Childhood Deafness & Hearing Loss</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 225, 404 P.3d 111 (2017).....	2, 10, 12

Federal Cases

<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425, 97 S. Ct. 2777, 53 L. Ed. 2d 867 (1977)	6
--	---

<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735, 99 S. Ct. 2577, 61 L. Ed. 2d 220 (1979).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400, 132 S. Ct. 945, 181 L. Ed. 2d 911 (2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435, 96 S. Ct. 1619, 48 L. Ed. 2d 71 (1976).....	7
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589, 97 S. Ct. 869, 51 L. Ed. 2d 64 (1977).....	3, 5

Statutes

Chapter 42.56 RCW	1, 9, 19
Laws of Washington (1991), ch. 335, § 902.....	9
Laws of Washington (2000), ch. 56, § 1.....	9
Laws of Washington (2015), ch. 224, § 2.....	20
RCW 42.56.050	13
RCW 42.56.230	9, 10, 13, 20
RCW 42.56.250	19
RCW 42.56.360	9
RCW 9A.04.110.....	4
RCW 9A.56.130.....	4

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. 1, § 7.....	passim
-------------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Department of Licensing, <i>Change your Driver license/ID card address</i> , < https://fortress.wa.gov/dol/dolprod/dolChangeAddress/EnterDriver.aspx >.....	18
--	----

Lyenka Little, <i>What Can Thieves Find Using Your Zip Code?</i> , ABC News, Feb. 23, 2011, < http://abcnews.go.com/Business/identity-theft-zipcode- profiling-facebook/story?id=12944608 >	19
Maryalene LaPonsie, <i>10 Ways You're Opening Yourself Up for Fraud</i> , U.S. News & World Report, Apr. 5, 2018, < https://money.usnews.com/money/personal-finance/family- finance/articles/2018-04-05/10-ways-youre-opening-yourself- up-for-fraud >	17, 18
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D.....	3, 15
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652E	3
U.S. Dep't of Health, Education, and Welfare, <i>Report of the Secretary's Advisory Committee on Automated Personal Data Systems: Records, Computers, and the Rights of Citizens</i> (1973)	13
USA.gov, <i>Identity Theft</i> , https://www.usa.gov/identity-theft >.....	18
